

Derry City & Strabane District Council Comhairle **Chathair Dhoire &** Cheantar an tSratha Báin

Derry Cittie & Stràbane Destrick Cooncil

Ref: EIR / 1364

11 August 2017

Mr

Email: request-417915-df0c0d52@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Mr

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 Reguest Waste and recycling collection dates

I refer to the above and in particular your request for information under the Freedom of Information Regulations. I apologise for the delay in providing the response due to the volume of information requested. Please see below Councils response to the information requested.

1) Waste and recycling dates for all properties, organised by address and postcode. I request that all data is provided in CSV or Excel format, ideally with separate columns for the different parts of the address. A link to a web service does not meet my requirements: I need the source data. Please include the UPRN for each property if held. This is now permitted by the AddressBase licence.

Please find attached bin schedules spreadsheets number 1 - 11. In reference to your request for the UPRN for each property, I can advise that Council do not hold this information in this format with regard to this matter.

2) For collections that are not weekly, please provide details of how to work out which week a collection will be. For example, if a "Week A/week B" system is used, then please provide an example of a date in week A and a date in week B. For example "2nd January 2017 was in Week A"

Please find attached pdf document Bin Collection 2017.

C/o Council Offices C/o Council Offices 98 Strand Road 47 Derry Road Derry Strabane BT48 7NN BT82 8DY

Derry

Strabane

info@derrystrabane.cor www.derrystrabane.com 3) Details of all exceptions to regular schedules for bank holidays etc. Please provide this for all future dates in 2017 and 2018.

With regard to bank holidays, Derry and Strabane District Council refuse service operates all bank holidays with the exception of Christmas Day and Boxing day. Where days are changed the alternative collection days tend to occur the day before or day after the bank holiday.

4) Details of any planned changes to these schedules.

Currently there are no planned changes to these schedules.

If you are dissatisfied with our response you have rights of review and appeal; these rights consist of two review processes.

Firstly our internal review procedure is available by contacting:

John Kelpie Chief Executive Derry City and Strabane District Council 98 Strand Road Derry BT48 7NN Tel 028 71253253 or email john.kelpie@derrystrabane.com

Secondly, you can appeal directly by contacting the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow CHESHIRE SK9 5AF Tel: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or email: <u>casework@ico.org.uk</u>

Yours sincerely

Head of Environment